

CITY OF HENDERSONVILLE AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY

SUBMITTER: D. James Miller, Fire Chief **MEETING DATE:** April 24, 2024

AGENDA SECTION: CONSENT DEPARTMENT: Fire Department

TITLE OF ITEM: Resolution Declaring Property Surplus & Authorizing Sale – D. James Miller,

Fire Chief

SUGGESTED MOTION(S):

I move that City Council adopt the *Resolution Declaring Certain Property Surplus And Authorizing Sale* to Town of Columbus Fire Department, Inc., as presented.

SUMMARY:

The City of Hendersonville Fire Department wishes to dispose of a 2004 Cummins ISL 400 HP Typhoon Engine Apparatus- Vin # 4EN6AAA8841007747, City ID # (30-02), and a 2004 Cummins ISM02 500 HP 95' Platform Cyclone II Ladder/Tower Apparatus - Vin # 4ENGABA8541007893, City ID # (30-08), that are no longer of use. Staff requests the items to be declared as surplus and sell them to Town of Columbus Fire Department, Inc, by private sale, for the total amount of \$350,000.00, with the restriction that they continue to be used for the provision of fire protection services as allowed by NCGS \$ 160A-279. A notice summarizing the sale is required to be published at least 10 days before the sale can be consummated. The attached resolution authorizes the private sale and directs the Clerk to publish the required Notice.

BUDGET IMPACT: \$ Receipt of \$350,000.00

Is this expenditure approved in the current fiscal year budget? N/A

If no, describe how it will be funded. N/A

ATTACHMENTS:

Resolution